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Via Email (IMICHAEL.WARFEL@ECY.WA.GOY)

Michael R. Warfel

Cleanup Project Manager

Toxics Cleanup Program
Washington Department of Ecology,
Northwest Regional Office

3190 160th Ave. SE

Bellevue, WA 98008

Re: Response to Early Notice of Release of Hazardous Substances and Preliminary
Determination of Liability for Release at Town & Country Cleaners Bellevue
Site Name: Town & Country Cleaners Bellevue
Site Address: 310 105th Ave NE, Bellevue, W.A 98004
Cleanup Site ID: 1880
Facility/ Site No.: 2319
County Assessor’s Parcel Number: 067900-0055

Dear Mr. Warfel:

I am writing on behalf of this firm’s client, Jennifer S Cha LLC, in response to your
Early Notice of Release of Hazardous Substances and Preliminary Determination of Liability
for Release letter dated October 8, 2020. The letter notified Jennifer S Cha LLC that the
Department of Ecology (“Ecology”) was proposing to identify it as a potentially liable party
(“PLP”) for a release of hazardous substances that has occurred at the Town & Country Cleaners
Bellevue Site. On behalf of Jennifer S Cha LLC, we submit these comments to clarify the
historical use and ownership of 310 105th Ave NE, Bellevue, WA (the “Property”), provide a
summary of environmental investigations conducted at the Property, respond to the Remedial
Investigation/Feasibility Study Report and Cleanup Action Plan prepared for the Bellevue Plaza
Property, and request assistance in coordinating access to buildings close to the Property for the
investigation of trichloroethylene (““TCE”) vapor risks that Ecology requested.

I.  Historical Use and Ownership of the Property

First, we wanted to provide additional information on the Property’s historical use and
ownership. The Property has been used for dry cleaning operations since approximately 1978."

1 See Evergreen Environmental Consulting, Contamination Assessment Report of Town and Country Cleaners,
Bellevue, WA (Project No. 9001), dated December 1990, prepared for Joyce Smith (“Evergreen Report”).
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Vincent and Joyce Smith acquired the Property in August 1977 and operated a dry cleaning
business at the Property from approximately 1978 to 1990; this business has been known as
Town and Country Cleaners since at least 1982.°

The Cha family’s involvement with the Property began in February 1990, when Joyce
Smith conveyed the Property to Yung Chol Cha, Son Ho Cha and Han Wo Cha, each with an
undivided 1/3 interest (on February 8, 1990).> Subsequently, Yung Chol Cha’s ownership
interest in the Property was conveyed to Son Ho Cha and Han Won Cha (on August 5, 2002);
Son Ho Cha conveyed the Property to Han Won Cha as her separate estate (on February 9,
2004); and Han Won Cha’s interest in the Property was conveyed to Jennifer Cha, as trustee of
the Han Won Cha Trust (on June 21, 2018).* On December 7, 2018, Jennifer S Cha, LLC, the
cutrent owner, acquired the Property from Jennifer Cha, as trustee of the Han Won Cha Trust.”

After acquiring the Property in 1990, the Cha family operated the Town and Country
Cleaners business at the Property for less than two years (from approximately February 1990 to
November 1991). In November 1991, the Cha family (under the “Cha Corporation” name)
sold the assets of the Town and Country Cleaners business to Yong Kuk Chi and So Ja Chi,’
who leased the Property for the purposes of operating the Town and Country Cleaners business
from January 1992 until October 1999.” Since October 1999 to the present date, Richard F.
Durr and Leah R. Durr have leased the Property and operated the Town and Country Cleaners
business."

In summary, dry cleaning operations have taken place at the Property from
approximately 1978 to the present. The Cha family, which has owned the Property since 1990,
conducted dry cleaning operations under the Town and Country Cleaners name at the Property
for less than two years. A number of parties other than the Cha family, including the current
operators, have been operating at the Property for the remainder of its long history as a dry
cleaning facility.

II.  Description of Environmental Investigations Conducted at the Property

Next, we wanted to provide a description of the environmental investigations conducted
at the Property. In November 1989, Associated Earth Sciences, Inc. (“AESI”) visited the
Property and collected a soil sample from an area to the east of the Property’s building.” The
analytical results showed that the soil sample contained a tetrachloroethylene (“PCE”)

2 See Evergreen Report; Exhibit A (Chain of Title Documentation).

3 See Exhibit A.

4 See id.

5 See id. Note that an updated deed pertaining to the December 7, 2018 conveyance was recorded on April 10, 2019
to correct a scrivener’s error.

¢ See Exhibit B (Notice to Creditors regarding Sale of Town and Country Cleaners Assets).

7 See Exhibit A.

8 See id.

9 Evergreen Report, page 1.

Hillis Clark Martin & Peterson P.S.



Michael R. Warfel
April 16, 2021
Page 3 of 8

concentration (67 mg/kg) that exceeded the Model Toxics Control Act (“MTCA”) Method A
PCE cleanup level (0.5 mg/kg at the time of the sampling)."” In January 1990, AESI conducted
a remedial excavation; approximately three cubic yards of soil were excavated and placed into
drums for offsite incineration." Confirmation samples collected at the limits of the excavation
did not contain PCE above 0.5 mg/kg.”” In March 1990, AESI drilled three soil borings and
completed two of the borings as soil vapor probes,” and, in October 1990, Evergreen
Environmental Consulting drilled three additional soil borings and completed them as soil vapor
probes.' The borings were advanced to depths ranging from 9 to 20 feet below ground surface,
and groundwater was not encountered at these depths." Soil samples collected from the six soil
borings contained PCE concentrations (0.025 to 0.350 mg/kg) that were below the 0.5 mg/kg
Method A cleanup level.'® On January 15, 1997, the Seattle-King County Department of Public
Health, in consultation with Ecology, issued a letter concluding that no further action (“NFA”)
was necessary.'’

On September 23, 2020, Ecology sent Jennifer S Cha LLC a letter rescinding the January
15, 1997 NFA letter based on information submitted to Ecology in August 2020 (presumably,
this refers to the Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study Report and Cleanup Action Plan for
the Bellevue Plaza Property (discussed below)).™

On November 2, 2020, SLR International Corporation (“SLR”) prepared a Site
Information Data Transmittal summarizing the information SLR had collected on behalf of
Jennifer S Cha LLC regarding the Property; this Site Information Data Transmittal was
subsequently provided to Ecology."” As summarized in this Site Information Data Transmittal,
on February 16, 2020, SLR conducted a limited subsurface investigation beneath the floor of
the building at the Property.” SLR collected two soil samples, each of which identified
concentrations of PCE (.206 mg/kg and .186 mg/kg, respectively) exceeding the current MTCA
cleanup level (.05 mg/kg at the time of sampling).” Also on February 16, 2020, SL.R installed
two soil vapor sampling ports in the concrete slab floor to allow for sampling the soil gas beneath
the building on the Property; one of the soil vapor sampling ports needed to be resampled on

10 See Evergreen Report.

11 Evergreen Report, page 1.

12 See Evergreen Report.

13 Evergreen Report, page 1.

14 Evergreen Report, page 4.

15 14

16 Evergreen Report, pages 4-5.

17 Seattle-King County Department of Public Health, Letter to Mr. Jung Cha, dated January 15, 1997.

18 State of Washington Department of Ecology, Rescission of No Further Action (NFA) Status for the Town &
Country Cleaners Bellevue Site, dated September 23, 2020.

19 SLR International Corporation, Site Information Data Transmittal, Town and Country Dry Cleaners, 310 105th
Avenue NE, Bellevue, Washington, dated November 2, 2020.

20 14

217
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April 26, 2020.% One of these soil vapor sampling ports identified a concentration of TCE (537
ug/m’) in excess of the applicable screening level (250 ug/m’at the time of sampling).” SLR
recommended that an indoor air investigation be conducted consistent with Ecology’s TCE
guidance memo dated October 1, 2019 (Implementation Memorandum No. 22).** But the
current operators of the Town & Country Cleaners, through their attorney, declined to allow
such an investigation following consultation with their environmental consultant, Julie Wukelic
from Hart Crowser. On September 15, 2020, SLR visited the Property to observe the
replacement of a sanitary sewer line north of the Property’s building and collected a single soil
sample from the base of the area excavated for the utility work; this sample did not identify TCE
or PCE in concentrations above the applicable MTCA cleanup levels.”

Based on the foregoing, Jennifer S Cha LLC, as the owner of the Property, does meet
the definition of a PLP under RCW 70A.305.040(1)(a) for a release of hazardous substances that
occurred at the Property due to the applicable MTCA cleanup levels having become more
stringent since the cleanup performed in the early 1990s and the NFA issued in 1997.

III. Response to Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study Report and Cleanup
Action Plan for the Bellevue Plaza Property

Next, we wanted to respond to the Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study Report and
Cleanup Action Plan for the Bellevue Plaza Property, 117 106th Avenue NE, 10502 Main Street,
and 10510 Main Street, Bellevue, Washington, dated August 21, 2020, prepared by Farallon
Consulting, L.L.C. (“Farallon”) on behalf of Bellevue Investors I LLC (the “Bellevue Plaza
Property Report”). In the Bellevue Plaza Property Report, Farallon asserts that halogenated
volatile organic compound (“HVOC”)-contaminated soil and groundwater on the western
portion of the Bellevue Plaza Property is attributable to the continued release and migration of
PCE and associated degradation products from a source(s) on the Property in soil gas, soil, and
groundwater.”® For the following reasons, Farallon’s assertion is speculative and additional

27

37,

241,

2514

26 Farallon Consulting, L.L.C., Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study Report and Cleanup Action Plan for the
Bellevue Plaza Property, 117 106th Avenue NE, 10502 Main Street, and 10510 Main Street, Bellevue, Washington
1-2 (Aug. 21, 2020).
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investigation must be completed to confirm or refute whether the Property is in fact the source
of this HVOC contamination identified at the Bellevue Plaza Property.

a. Sampling at the Monitoring Well Adjacent to the Property Did Not
Establish that Contamination is Migrating to Regional Groundwater at
the Well Location

The Bellevue Plaza Property Report asserts that an HVOC groundwater plume is
migrating onto the Bellevue Plaza Property from the Property.” Indeed, much of the
contamination depicted in the Bellevue Plaza Property Report is found in the regional
groundwater table.”® This groundwater table was observed at approximately 56.67 feet below
ground surface in TCMW-2, a monitoring well located in the alley immediately adjacent and to
the east of the Property.”” However, the deepest soil contamination observed in that well was
only at 45 feet below ground surface and two soil samples collected below that contamination,
in the ten-foot zone located above the groundwater, did not contain any detectable
contamination,” which indicates that the shallow contamination did not migrate to regional
groundwater at this specific location. Accordingly, while the Bellevue Plaza Property Report
attributes HVOC contamination on the Bellevue Plaza Property to the Property via migration
as a groundwater plume, the sampling at the monitoring well located adjacent to the Property
did not establish that contamination is entering the groundwater table at the well.

b. Monitoring Well on Taco Time/Michael’s Property Assemblage
Detected a Significantly Higher Concentration of PCE in Groundwater
than the Monitoring Well Adjacent to the Property

The Bellevue Plaza Property Report also asserts that HVOC-contaminated soil and
groundwater at the Taco Time/Michael’s Property Assemblage is due to the migration of
contamination from the Property.”’ However, a monitoring well near Michael’s Fine Dry
Cleaners detected a significantly higher concentration of PCE in groundwater than a monitoring
well located adjacent to the Property.” Specifically, contaminated groundwater was reportedly
observed in TCMW-2 at 0.24 ug/L of PCE, below the MTCA Method A Cleanup Level.”
Meanwhile, TT-FMW-7, located near Michael’s Fine Dry Cleaners, reportedly contained
contaminated groundwater at 170 mg/L of PCE, above cleanup levels and significantly higher
than the groundwater adjacent to the Property.” Accordingly, the Property is purported to be
the source of HVOC contamination at the Taco Time/Michael’s Property Assemblage when a

27 Id. at 4-5.

28 See generally id.

2 Id. at Table 1, 1 of 50.
30 Id. at Table 5, 18 of 50.
31 1d. at 2-3.

32 Id. at Table 8, 44 of 50.
3514

3414
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monitoring well near a dry cleaning operation at the Taco Time/Michael’s Property Assemblage
(Michael’s Fine Dry Cleaners) reportedly detected significantly higher concentrations of PCE in
groundwater than a monitoring well near the Property.

c. Several Dry Cleaning Operations in the Vicinity of the Bellevue Plaza
Property Require Further Investigation

The Bellevue Plaza Property Report identifies five former or current dry cleaning
operations as confirmed or potential sources of the HVOC contamination present on the
Bellevue Plaza Property: (i) the Property; (if) Michael’s Fine Dry Cleaners; (iii) the Pacific Tower
Cleaners Site; (iv) the Kwik Cleaners Site; and (v) the Ultra Custom Cleaners Main Street Site
(also known as the Alamo Manhattan Main Street Site).” Each of these five properties is known
to have PCE contamination in soil and/or groundwater.36

Despite acknowledging that each of these dry cleaning operations is a potential source
of the HVOC contamination present on the Bellevue Plaza Property, the Bellevue Plaza
Property Report focuses on the Property as the HVOC contamination source, but does not
critically evaluate each of these other operations. The Property, which is adjacent to a
monitoring well at which sampling did not find that PCE contamination is migrating into the
groundwater table,” is purported to be the source of an HVOC groundwater plume migrating
south to the Bellevue Plaza Property.” Meanwhile, subsurface sampling was not conducted
between the Bellevue Plaza Property and the Ultra Custom Cleaners Main Street Site,” which
has residual PCE-contaminated soil and groundwater left in-place,” or between the Bellevue
Plaza Property and the Pacific Tower Cleaners Site,* which has residual PCE-contaminated soil
left in-place.”

Given the high density of dry cleaning operations in the immediate vicinity of the
Bellevue Plaza Property, additional investigation is necessary to determine the source of the
HVOC contamination at the Bellevue Plaza Property. The Bellevue Plaza Property Report does
not sufficiently assess the dry cleaning operations in the vicinity of the Bellevue Plaza Property
to confirm or rule out each of the operations as a potential source of HVOC contamination at
the Bellevue Plaza Property.

35 Id. at 2-2-2-4.

36 See 7d.

37 Id. at Table 1, 1 of 50, Table 5, 18 of 50.

38 Id. at 4-5.

3 See id. at Figure 6, Figure 7, Figure 8, Figure 10.
40 Id. at 2-4.

4 See 7d. at Figure 6, Figure 7, Figure 8, Figure 10.
42 Id. at 2-3.
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d. Data Gaps in the Attribution of HVOC Contamination at the Bellevue
Plaza Property to the Property

The Bellevue Plaza Property Report asserts that there is an HVOC groundwater plume
migrating south from the Property based on the results of a few samples collected on the
petiphery of this plume near the Property and at the Taco Time/Michael’s Property Assemblage
(in addition to those collected at the Bellevue Plaza Property).” The Bellevue Plaza Property
Report does not include any subsurface investigation of the other properties north of the
Bellevue Plaza Property that would be impacted by this plume, including 308 105th Ave NE,
306 105th Ave NE, 304 105th Ave NE, 224 105th Ave NE, 210 105th Ave NE, 208 105th Ave
NE, 206 105th Ave NE, 205 105th Ave NE, 204 105th Ave NE and 200 105th Ave NE.*

Additional subsurface investigation is necessary to determine the source of the HVOC-
contaminated soil and groundwater identified at the Bellevue Plaza Property and to confirm or
refute the assertion that an HVOC groundwater plume migrating south from the Property has
impacted the Bellevue Plaza Property. In particular, subsurface investigations of the other
properties north of the Bellevue Plaza Property that would be impacted by such a plume must
be completed.

e. Insufficient Information to Make Jennifer S Cha LLC a PLP with respect
to the Bellevue Plaza Property or Establish that the Property is the Source
of an HVOC Groundwater Plume

In summary, there is not sufficient information to conclude that Jennifer S Cha LLC is
a PLP with respect to HVOC contamination identified on the western portion of the Bellevue
Plaza Property or to establish that the Property is the source of an HVOC groundwater plume.
Without waiving any equitable or statutory defenses and without admitting liability, Jennifer S
Cha LLC desires to work collaboratively with Ecology regarding the potential HVOC
groundwater plume issue, but this process must include involvement of the other likely PLPs to
fill the data gaps and appropriately identify the sources and delineate the extent of the
contamination discussed herein.

IV. Request for Assistance in Coordinating Access to Nearby Buildings for the
Evaluation of TCE Risks

Finally, we would like to request your assistance in coordinating access to three buildings
located nearby the Property to enable us to conduct the evaluation of TCE risks that you
requested in your October 7, 2020 letter. The Work Plan to Evaluate Trichloroethylene Risks
for Town and Country Dry Cleaners, dated March 2021, which was prepared by SLR
International Corporation (“SLR”) and submitted to you on March 5, 2021, contemplates that
SLR will, among other things, conduct: (1) Tier II indoor air sampling at 308 105th Ave NE; and

4 1d. at 4-5, Figure 10.
4 1d. at Figure 10.
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(ii) Tier I sub-slab soil vapor sampling at 308 105th Ave NE, 345 106th Ave NE, 239 106th Ave
NE, and 225 106th Ave NE. We must receive the permission of the nearby property owners
and, if necessary, their tenants to conduct this Tier II indoor air sampling (at 308 105th Ave
NE) and to install sub-slab soil vapor probes and conduct sub-slab soil vapor sampling (at all
four of the nearby properties). We have been in direct communication with the owners of the
308 105th Ave NE property to gain access to conduct the Tier II indoor air sampling and sub-
slab soil vapor sampling at that location. However, we anticipate that obtaining access to the
remaining nearby properties may be challenging and therefore request your assistance in this
process.

We look forward to hearing from you regarding the next steps in this process.
Very truly yours,
e
Andy F. Rigel
AFR:dlc

cc: Jennifer Cha, Jennifer S Cha LLC
Allyson C. Bazan, Assistant Attorney General (allyson.bazan@atg.wa.gov)

Hillis Clark Martin & Peterson P.S.
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Chain of Title Documentation



METROSCAN

PROPERTY PROFILE
Parcel ID :067900 0055 Bldg :1 Total 282,341,300
Owner :Cha Jennifer Land :$2,340,300
CoOwner = Struct $$1,000
Site Addr :310 105th Ave NE Bellevue 98004 ¢ Imprvd
Mail Addr :310 105th Ave NE Bellevue Wa 98004 Levy Cd $0330
Sale Date :12/07/2018 Doc# :45 2018 Tax :$18,670.65
SalePrice Deed :Quit Claim
Loan Amt Type Vol :42 Pg:9
Use Code :101 COM,RETAIL STORE MapGrid
Zoning : DNTNMU NbrhdCd : 080010
Prop Desc :Town & Country Cleaners (Core) -— CENSUS --
Legal :BELLEVUE INDUSTRIAL COURT ADD PLAT Tract :238.04
:BLOCK: 2 PLAT LOT: 5 Block 52
QSTR NW 32 25N 05E
PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS
Bedrooms 1st Floor SF Year Built :1952
Bath Full 2nd Floor SF Eff Year 11972
Bath 3/4 Half Floor SF Bldg Matl :Masonry
Bath 1/2 AboveGrnd SF Bldg Cond
Fireplace Bsmnt Finished Bldg Grade :Low Cost
Laundry Bsmnt Total SF ° Interior
Porch Building SgFt 13,524 Insulation
Deck DeckSgFt HeatSource :
Stories :2 Garage Type Heat Type :Fred Alr
Units Attached GrgSF Air Method
Nuisance Bsmnt ParkingSF ‘ Wtr Source :Water District
Easements Basement Type Sewer Type :Public
DesignType : Basement Grade Purpose
LAND INFORMATION OTHER INFORMATION
St Access Lot SqgFt :6,241 St Surface :Paved Soundproof
Beach Acc Lot Acres :.14 Elevator Storage
WtrFront Lot Shape : Sprinklers :No Security
WtrFntLoc Tde/Uplnd : Golf Adj
WtrFrntFT TopoProbd :
TRANSFER HISTORY
OWNERS DATE /DOC # PRICE DEED LOAN TYPE
:Cha Han W Trust :06/21/2018 1080 :Quit C
:Jennifer Cha H :
:Cha Han W :02/09/2004 26 :Quit C
:Cha Son H/Han W :08/05/2002 8 : :Person
:$535,000 :Warran

:Cha Yung C & Cha Son H:02/08/1990 860

Information compiled from various sources. CoreLogic makes no representations
or warranties as to the accuracy or completeness of information contained in this report.
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EXAMINED AND APPROVED THFS 9 DAY OF AUGUST
1946

—_—— O MANNES
WING COUNTY ROAD ENGINEER

'cqx::men AND APPROVED THIS_[2TH DAY OF AUGUST
HAROLD SPARKWAN.

_n_l_u._vun 3 TENDER
CLEPK. BOARD OF COUN TV CONNTS STON Ths

I HEREBY CERTIFY TWAT THE WITHIN PLAT OF BELLEVUC
INDUCSTRIAL COURT ADDITION 1S DULY APPROVE BY THE
THE KING COUNTY PLANNING COMMISS (ONTHIS_21ST DAY
Or _AUG. 1946
R

CHAGHEES —HE b oen

DESCRIPTION

THIS PLAT OF BELLEVUE INDUSTRIAL COURT ADDITION IS A REPLAT OF YHAT
PORTION OF TRACT (, BLOCK 3, CHERITON FRUIT CARDENS, PLAT No.| ACCO!

ING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN YOL. 7 OF PLATS, PAGE 47, ucouos
OF KING COUNTY, WASH. LYING EAST OF A LINE PARALLELTO AND 220 FEET EAST
OF THE CENTER LINE OF (04 TH AVENUE NORTHEAST. EXCER T ROADS

RESTRICTIONS

ALL LOTS IN THIS PLAT ARCRESTRICTED TO RI RESIDENCE USE , AND NOLOT, OR
PORTION OF A LOT OF THIS PLAT SHALL BE DIVIDED AND SOLD OR RE-SOLD OR
OWNEASHIP CHANGED OR TRANSFERRED . WHEREBY THE OWNCRSHI P OF ANY
PORTION OF THIS PLAT SHALL BE LESS THAN THE AREA REQUIRED FOR THE
USEDISTR4CT STATED ON THIS PLATL NAMELY,SIX THOUSAND (6.000)
SQUARE FLET FOR R RESIDENCE USE WITH A MINIMUM LOT OR TRACT WIDTH
OF FIFTY (50) FEET . ALLLOTSINTHIS PLAT ARE GOVERNED BY AND BUBTECT
TO RESTRICTIONS « RULES AND REGULATIONS OF COUNTY ZONING RESOLUTION
NO. 8494 ,ANDSUBSEQUENT CHANGES THERETO BY OFFICIAL COUNTY RESOLUTION.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF WASHINGTON
COUNTY OF KING s

THIS IS TOCERTIFV THAT ON THIS 8 DAY OF AUG. /946 BEFORL ME . THE UNVERSIGNED,
ANOTARY PUBLIC, PERSONALLY APPEARED (. BEADON HALL, AND ISADORE V. HALL,
KNOWN TO ME TO BE PRESIDENT AND ASSISTANT CASHIER , RESPECTIVELY OF THE
WASHINGTON S TATE BANK OF SNOQUALMIE . AND J.H .HUFF AND EVELYN G NUFF,
HISWIFE, AND E.H.YOUNG AND GERTRUDE L.YOUNG) WIS WIFE . TO MEKNOWN TO
BE THE PERSONS WHO EXECUTED THE FOREG OING DED/CATION 4ND WHO ACKNO W-
EDGED T0 ME THAT ACH SIGNED AND SEALED THE SAME AS HIS FREE AND VOLUN~
TARY ACT AND DEED FOR THE USES 4ND PURPOSES MEREIN MENT I

WITNESS MY HAND ANO OFFICIAL SEALTHE DAY AND YEAR FIRST ABOVE
MENTIONED

MITCHELL U HEWITT
~n7‘ﬂv DI/IUGIM AND FOR WFSYA'I[ OF WASHINGT ON
5 oW B eV,

DEDICATION

KNOW ALLMEN BY THESE PRESENTS = THATWE ) THE UNDERSIGNED ¢
OWNERS IN FEE SIMPLE OF THELAND MEREBY PLATICO! WERESY DECLARE
THIS PLAT AND DEDICATE TO THE USE OF THE PUBLIC FOREVER ALL STREETS
AND WALK WAYS FOR THE PURPOSES INDICATED. ALSO THE RIGHT TO MAKE
ALLNECEBSARY SLOPES FOR CUTS OR FILLS UPON THE LOTS OR PARCELS
OF LAND SHOWN ON THIS PLAT IN THE OR(GINAL REASONABLE GRADING OF
ALLTHE STREETS AND WALKWAYS SHOWN ON THIS PLAT.

N WITNESS WHEREOF, WE NAV[ HEREUNTO SET OUR HANDS AND SEALS
THIS §TH DAY OF AUGUST 194

EOWIN A.YOUNG

SERTRUDE L. YOUNG
__ EvELN G EE omowger

THE WASHINGTON STATE BANIK OF SNOQUALMIE

ey 0, HAL,
PEACON BAL o ThewT
ATTEST. /S400RE V. HALL _ _ __ _
E

ASSISTANT CAZHI

ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATE

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE PLAT OF BELLEVUE INDUSTRIAL COURT
ADDITION (S A REPLAT OF A PORTION TRACT |, BLOCK 3, CHERITON FRUIT
GARDENS . PLAT No.l+ AND IS BASED ON AN ACTUAL SURVEY: THAT THE
DISTANCES, COURSFS AND ANGLES ARE SHOWN HEREON CORRECTLY, THAT
THE MONUMENTS HAVE BEEN SET, AND LOT AND BLOCK CORNERS HAVE BEEN
STAKED CORRECTLY ONTHE GROUND AND THAT T WAVE FULLY COMPLIED
WITHTHE PROVISIONS OF THE STATUTES AND THE PLATTING REGULAT-
1ONS

ALLEN E._HILL
T CZRTIFTCATE No- 2068 ~— MARCHTI4E

3601305
FILED FOR RECORD AT THZ REQUEST OF THE (ING COUNTY PLANNING COMM-
ISSIoN THIS, g9 DAY OF AUG. 1946, AT 41 MINUTLS AFTER 9 AW INVOL.
_42 OF PLAYS . PAGE_3J_ RECORDS DF KING COUN T
BY M. TR WILLIAMS

oePUTY

ROBERT A. MORRIS
COUNTY AUDITOR

This map/plat is being furnished as an aid in locating the herein described Land in relation to adjoining streets, natural boundaries and other land, and is not a survey of the land
depicted. Except to the extent a policy of title insurance is expressly modified by endorsement, if any, the Company does not insure dimensions, distances, location of easements,

acreage or other matters shown thereon.
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THIS LEASE made this the 10th day of Septesber, 1958 bty and betwesn H.W,
Boston and Olga J, Boaston, his wife, hereinafter referred to as the "lessor®and
Virginia V. Weisel, & single woman, hereinafter referred to as the "lessee”.

w: For snd An oonsideration of the mutual prumises, sovenants and conditions
he ter set forth, the parties do and agree as follows:

The lLessor does herety lease to Uw lessee, mﬁum«omumxhuu.nam
appurtenances, situste in the ocunty of King, State of Washington_

"ot five (5), Blosk Two (2), Bellewvue Industrisl Court Additian, aooording to
the plat thereof recordsd in volume 42 of plats, page 9, records of said ocounty.*
Commonly known as 310- 105th Ave. W.E., Bellevue, Washington.

TERM: 1) The term of this lease shall be for Five (5) years beginning on the 10%h day
of Septemider, 1958 and terminating en the 9th day of September, 196)

RENIAL: 2) The Lesses shall pay to the lessor as rent for said preaises during the
term heresl as followsi A monthly rental of Two Hundred Seventy-five & #0/100
Dollars ($275.00) per month, payable in advance on the 108h day of every sonth
g said term at Lesscr's plage of Dusiness or at sush other place as Leesor
from tise to time designate, which said sum the lesese expressly oovensats
agrees to pay at the time and in the manner herein stated.

3§uwmumt'nmmudwm.mmmm
p.uwmwmmort”o.ooumm—ttormnntumx
moath's rent, receipt of vhioh is heroly ssknowlsdgad. If lessee shall have
fully and faithfully cosplied with all of the oovenants, agresmsnis, terws and
conditions of this lease, but not otherwise, ihe sum of $275.00 se

be oredited on the payment of the last montha' rental of the tarm of this lease.

E!Euu-h-nmmnmmm.mm-rorumwm
production of Ceremics, to be nown as "THE XILX" and shall mot engage in
any other business without first cbtaining the written conseat of Lessor

premises any
elsan and sanitary ocondition,
moqdmtmhumm;:hm.mm.m
SAPENDNe o

7;'nwmum for the exmou
Mmmupmmummxdmm
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1ine of 105th Ave, N,EB., and to construct a garage on the south side of the
existing bullding, both at Lessor's expense.

SURRENDER OF PREMISES:
8) Lepses phall yleld and deliver to the Lessor, passession of tho leased
premides herein at the termination of the lease at the expiration date or any

prior termination date prosptly, and in the event Lessor is required to bring
any aotion for the enforcement of any of the covenants, terms and conditions

of this leuse, Lessec shall in addition to all other payments required herein
pay the costs and reasonable attorneys' fees for any action brought by Lessore

ot ENJOYMENT:
' 9) Lessee, upon fully complying with and promptly performing all of the terms,
covenants and conditions of this lease on her part to be performed, shall have and
quietly enjoy the said leased premises for the term aset forth herein.

ASSIGNMENT AND SUBLEASE: '
105 Lessee shall not assign or sublet the whole or any part of the leased
promises without the written permission of the lessor firsi had and obtained.

INDEMNIFICATION
T1) Lessor shall not be liable for any injury to any person(including Lesses)
or any loss of or damage to any property occurring in or about the leased
premises from any ceuse whatsoever. Lessce will hold and save, Lessor harmless
from all loss, damage, 1isbility or expense resulting from any injury to any
pardon or any loss of or damage to any property caused by or resulting from
any: aot or omission of the lessee, or any officer, agent, employee, guest,
invitee or visitérs of the Lessee in or about tho leased premises. Lesses
shall at her own expense, maintain proper liability insurance with a reputable
insurance Company in a sufficient sum to indemnify both Lessor and Lessee
against said olaims,demands, losses, Pamages, liabilities or expense. Lessor
shall bo named as one of the insured and shall be furnished with a gcopy of
such policy of Insurance. .

UNLANFUL USE:
12) Iessee shall not use or permit said premises or any part thereof to be
used for any purpose in violation of any Municipal,County, State or
Fedaral lawe

ALTERATIONS OR _ADDITIONS.
13) Lesses shall not make any alterations, additions or improvments in or to
said premises without the written consent of the Lessor. A1) alterations,
additions and improvements, except trade fixtures, appliances and equipment which do
not become a part of the leased premises, shell immediately become the property of the
Lessor without any obligation to pay therefor.

SIGNS:
14) Ho signs, display or other advertising matter shall be posied on the
premises or any improvements thereto without the approval of the Lessor,
which approval the Lessor shall not unreasonsbly withhold., Damage to
building caused by or from any sign installation shall be satisfactorily
repaired by Lessee at her expense.

INSPEGTION: .
15) The Lessor shall have the right to inspeot said premises and any improve=
-ments placed thereon, at all reasonable times and the right to enter the
same whenaver it is reasonsbly necessary for the exercise of any right or
privilege of the Lessor under thﬂ(.s)]sase
2




LEASE

THIS LEASE, between H. W. BOSTON and OLGA BOSTON, his wife,
herein called the Lessor, and SAUNA, Inc., a Washington corporation
herein called the Lessee, and doing business as SAUNA, Inc.
WITNESSETH:

1. In consideration of the rents, covenants and agreements
of the Lessee hereinafter set forth, the Lessor does hereby lease
and demise unto the Lessee the following described premises located
in.King County, Washington:

Lot 5, Block 2, Bellevue Industrial Court, commin;ly known
as 310-105th. N.E., Bellevue, Washington,
for a term of five (5) years beginning March 5, 1964 and ending
March 4, 1969, at a rental of Sixteen Thousand Five Hundred Dollars
($16,500.00) payable in monthly installments of Two Hundred Fifty
Dollars ($250.00) per month for the first twelve (12) months, and
Two Hundred Eighty One Dollars and twenty five cents ($281.25) per
month for the phé¥ succeeding forty eight (48) months payable in
advance on the fifth (5th.) day of each & every month during the term,
which said sums the Lessee expressly covenants and agrees to pay at
the time and in the manner stated. Receipt of the sum of Two Hundred
Fifty dollars ($250.00) in payment of the rent for the period from
March 5, 1964 to April 5, 1964 and the sum of Two Hundred Eighty One
Dollars and Twenty five cents ($281.25) for the periog from February
5, 1969 to March 5, 1969, is hereby acknowledged.

2. The Lessee has deposited the sum of Four Hundred Dollars,
($400.00) to be applied to cost of any repairs or replacements which
may be required to restore premises to original condition, normal

wear and tear excepted.

cr—
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3. That the said lessee accepts said nremises in their present
conditicen, and hereby covenants ard agrees to keep said premises 1n |
good repair, and further agrees to make all necessary repairs, additiona,
improvements or alterations of whatsoever nature to said premises, in-
cluding breakage of glass, and at it's own cost and expense keep all
drainage pipes free and open and to protect water, heating, gas and
other pipes so that they will mnot freeze or become clogged, and to re-
pair all leaks to the same and damages caused by £reser leaks or by
reason of lessee's failure to protect and keep free, open and unfrozen
any of the pipes amd plumbing on the premises. Lessee further agrees
to deliver up said premises without notice at the expiration of this
lease in as good conditicn as tuey are now in, excepting the necessary
wear and tear thereof and damage by the elements, or by fire, and
further agrees to deliver up all keys belonging to said premises to
the said lessor or said lessor's agents at the expiration of this lease.

715061
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4. 1If the Lessee faithfully keeps and performs all of the
covenants amd conditions of this lease, the the Lessor hereby gives
and grants to the Lessee an option to extend this lease for an
additional five (5) year term, from March 5, 1969 to March 5, 1974
at a monthly rental to be determined by qualified appraisers at the
termination of the five (5) year period. Notice of the exercise of
this option must be delivered to the Lessor in writing at least six
(6) months prior to the expiration of the first term. The original
cash deposit in the sum of Two Hundred Eighty One dollars and twenty-
five cents ($281.25) as security for the performance of the lease for
the first term shall be applied as payment on the rent for the last
twelve (12) months of the extended term.

5. Any improvements made by the lessee shall be at his own
cost and expense. All such improvements shall be in accordance with
plans and drawings to be submitted to the Lessor and by him approved
before amy work thereon is undertaken. Upon the termination of this
lease any improvements or fixtures installed by the Lessee shall
belong to the Lessor: Provided, that the Lessee sahll have the right
to remove any machinery, apparatus, equipment and other personal
property which he may install in the premises in connection with his
business, the removal of which will not damage the premises.

6. The Lessee will not rent or display in or on said premises
any sign or advertising matter of any nature whatsoever without the
w?ltten consent of the Lessor, except separately constructed customary
signs advertising the Lessee's business, which can be rennoved without
damage to the building, and at the expiration of this lease, by
termination thereof or otherwise, the Lessee will remove all signs
and lettering on the glass of doors and windows or elsewhere, sc as to
leave the premises in a neat condition, ordinary wear and tear accepted.

7. The Lessee shall make all repairs necessary or proper to
kgep the premises in good order, condition and repair; will comply
with the lawa and ordinances of the health officer, fire marshall or
other nroper officer aljat it's own cost and expense; and will pay
for all water used or charged against said premises, all charges for
gas, sewer, lights and power, heat, water and garbage disposal, and
all licenses aml inspection fees for and during the term of this
lease and will save the Lessor harmless therefrom. The Lessee will
permit no waste, damage or injury to the leased premises. Any and

Rpdyeiggews broken upon the prenises ahall be
all glass in the doors and windowg




forthwith replaced b- the Lessee in a neat and workman like manner.

8. The Lessee shall procure adequate general public liability
insurance policies on the leased premises and shall cause an owner's
risk endorsement to be attached thereto for the protection oﬁ the
Lessor; said general public liability insurance shall indemnify the
Lessor in the sum of not less than $100,000.00 nor more than
$300,000.00, maximum liability indemnity per person injured per
indident not to excéed $100,000.00, and in any event not to exceed
$300,0C0.00 for any one incident regardless of the nuaber of persons
injured.

7150651
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9. 1In the event said prenises shall be destroyed or dauaged
by fire, earthquake or other casualty to such an extent as to render
the same untenable in whole or in a substantial part thereof, it
shall be optional with the Lessor to rebuild or repair the same or
to terminate this lease. If the Lessor elects to rebuild or repair
said premises, he shall so notify the Lessee and shall prosecute the
work of such rebuilding or repairing without unnecessary delay, and
until the premises are rebuilt or repaired the rent shall be abated
in the same ratio that the portion of the prewises rendered urfit
for occupancy shall bear to the whole of the leased premises. If
the Lessor elects to terminate the lease, he shall so notify the
Lessee and shall refund to the Lessee any prepaid rent and deposits
unused under the terms of this lease. If the Lessor fails to notify
by mail the Lessee with twenty (20) days after such destruction or
damage of his election to rebuild or repair or fo terminate the lease
and the Lessor will refund to the Lessee any prepaid rent and denosits
unused under the terms of this lease.

10. No act shall be done or trade, occupation or business
carried on upon said premises, or anything made thereon in violation
of any law of the state, or of any crdinance, or which may be dangerous
or injurious to the building or premises, or that shall render any
insurance thereon void or voidable, or increase the rate thereof.

. 11. The leased premises shall not be used for any illegal or
ilwmoral purpose and no intoxicating liquors shall be sold or other-
wise disposed of on said premises.

12. On termination of this lease, by lapse of time or other-
wige, the Lessee will immediately, without notice, quit and surrender
said oremnises to the lessor in good condition and repair, ordinary
wear and tear excepted, will leave on said premises all permanent
improvements and repairs made during the teram of said lease and will
render' no claim for payment of such conduits and electrical wiring;
and in case the Lessee shall hold over after the expiration of the
tern with the consent of the Lessor, express or implied, such holding

shall be gonstrued to be a tenancy from month to month at the monthly
rent hereinbefore specified.

13, The Lessor shall have the right to place 'For Rent' signs
on said pyeﬂises and to show said premises to prospective tenants
for a period of sixty (60) days before this lease expires. The Lessor
lay, during the term, at reasonable times and during usual business
hours, enter to inspect the premises. !

-3 -




14. 1If Default be made by the Lessee in any of the covenants
or ggeeewents herein contained, it shall and waay be lawful for the
Lessor to declare said term ended aad to enter into possession of
the premises or any part thereof, with or without process of luw,
persern and to expel the Lessee, his successors or assigns, or any
other person or persons occupying the premises, using such force as
may be necessary in so doing, and to distrain or sue for any rent
that way be due thereon, and also for any damege done to the premises
or any part thereof, and aay recover such damages as nay be sustained
froa breach of this contract.

15. The Lessee will not assign or transfer this lease or sublet
the preaises without the written cousent of the Lessor first had
and obtained.

15. If the Lessee, his successors or assigns, shall becoine
bankrupt or go into voluntary liquidation or if a receiver be
appointed for the business of the lessee, then in such event, at
the option of the Lessor, this lease shall become immediately
forfeited and all payments made therecn shall be forfeited by the
Lessee as liquidated damages.

1%. If and when Lessor offers for sale the leased premises
herein described, he shall give Lessee first risht of refusal to
purchase same at the quoted salesprice.

1&. Any notices required in accordance with any of the
provisions herein, shall be sent by registered mail to Lessor,
9021 Lake Wash. Blvd. N. E., Bellevue, Washington, or at such
other place as Lessor lay in writing direct; and addressed to
Lessee at the leased preaises or at such other address as Lessee

in writing may direct.

No waiver of a breach of any covenant of this lease
shall be construed to be a waiver of any succeding breach of the
same covenant or of a breach of any other covenant.




All the covenants, conditions and agreements herein
contained shall extend to and be obligatory upon the heirs,
successors and assigns of the parties hereto.

DATED the 4th. day of March, 1964.

VAN P o =
Olga BoaZons
(/ LESSOR-LANDLORD

QL Dy ool = deen Tisa
Az

LESSEE-TENANT

\ \)
o PREL

STATE OF WASHINGTON)
COUNTY OF KING g SS-
THIS IS TO CERTIFY that on this 4th. day of March, 1964,
before me, the undersigned, a notary public in and for the State of
Washington, duly commissioned and sworn, personally appeared
H. W. BOSTON and OLGA BOSTON, his wife, and the above named officials
of SAUNA INC., to me known to be the individuals described in and
who executed the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that
they signed the same as their free and voluntary act and deed for
the uses and purposes therein mentioned.
WITNESS my hand and official seal the day and year in

this certificate first above written.

Notary Public in and for the
State of Washington, residing
at Bellzome

Serces deteod .

1/APR -3 1964 |




Pioneer National TN

Title Insurance Company | REAL ESTATE CONTRACT

WASHINGTON TITLE DIVISION

THIS CONTRACT, made and entered Into this 19th § day ot October, 1966

petween  HEROD W, BOSTOK and OLGA J, BOSTON, his wife

hereinafter called the “seller,” and SAUNA, INC,, a Washington corporation

hereinafter called the “‘purchaser,”

WITNESSETH: That the seller agrees to sell to the purchaser and the purchaser agrees to purchase from the seller the following
described real estate, with the appurtenances, in KING County, State of Washington

Lot 5, block 2, Bellevue Industrial Court Additiom,
according to plat recorded in volume 42 of plats, page 9,
in King County, Washington.

“The terms and conditions of this contract are as follows: The purchase price s = = = « =« = « = = = = « = « =
FORTY-FIVB THOUSAND AND NO/100 - - - - s 1.5 000 00 ) Dollars, of which

TWO THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED EIGHTY-ONE AND 25/100 - - 681 25 ) Dollars bave
been paid, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and mhhmduldpurﬁmpﬂamhuunhhn:
THREE HUNDRED THIRTY AND NO/100 = = = = = = = = = =« = « =« = « (g 330.00 ) Dollars,
or more at purchaser’s option, on or before the lst day of DECEMBER L1966,
and THREE HUNDRED THIRTY AND NO/100 - - = = = = = = = = - = (s 330,00 ) Dollars,
or more at purchaser’s option, on or before the 1St day of each succeeding calendar month until the balance of said
purchase price shall bave been fully paid. The purchaser further agrees to pay interest on the diminishing balance of said purchase price
at the rate of  SEVEN per cent per 2. um from the LSt day of NOVEMBER ,19 66,
which interest shall be deducted from each installment payment and the balance of eack giyment applied in reduction of principal.
All payments to be made bereunder shall be made st Bellevue Branch, Seattle-%' ulclonnl Bank
or at such other place as the seller may direct in writing.

The $2,681.25 down payment is in the form of $2,000,00 cash, \élpoo ’P(«LJEN

and 3281 25 rent deposit,

This contract voids the existing lease between the seller and p\mwz mim of
closing. ! J.

As referred (o in this contract, “date of closing” shall be__ NOVember 1,

assessments thumyuhtm gnnlofndpllt«
bas assumed payment of an,
assessments now a ﬁ-
real estate, the purchaser agrees to pay the same before cy.

) nzmmmﬂ&mmhﬁmwdﬂok«plhmw'mhmlmphcednn-ldnduuh
insured to the actual cash value thereof against loss or damage by both fire and windsiorm in y acceptable to the seller and for
d;::il:'r'lbum,uhhhwwaw-r,ndwmympmmlumt.hnﬂwudloddimmwﬁd-udmhwn
tl

(J)mwmulmwuluﬂm}muhubcnmdundmﬂndtbcrlbtnﬂexmhhud;mdu be held
to any covenant th diti f any &emnnnrxhllthtwrd:mornlkruthndasofdxhubehglda
any covenant or or repairs unless the covenant or agreement relied on is contained hercin or is
inwmm;mdmuhdmudnhnnnonnmmn

The purchaser assumes all hazards of damage to or destruction of any improvements pow on said real estate or hereafter placed
tb-reon. and of the taking of said real estate or any part thereof for public use; and agrees that no such damage, destruction or taking shall

a failure of In case any of said real estate is taken for public use,
nm{dﬁcnlwnywdmwumo procuring the same mnbepdd
price herein unless the seller elects to allow the purchaser to apply all or a portion of such
mo!;nvmmmwb)mmhnno damage or destruction from a peril insured against, thrpmmdsolmh
insurance remaining after payment of the reasonable expense of procuring the same shall bedtvwrd to the restoration or of such

withio & time, unless p elects that said proceeds shall be p-ldwthcuﬂrrlur;w&moumtbe
purchase price herein.

(5) The sellec has delivered, or mdohwwhhhl!daytefmdnun(:hﬁ(ap-udun(upolqolmhiummh
standard form, or a commitment , issued by Pewrss Namonai Trvis inswsance Cowrasy , insuring the purchaser to the full amount of
-ummvdu.hnb-w&—uby_—dﬂdh seller’s title to said real estate as of the date of closing and containing no
exceptions other than the following:

a mmmmhmpu:m.

b. mmwuwumwmmuumunummmw

hubeumdka and

1‘& anﬂm" @W;ﬁmﬁ&mﬂ(”ﬂh“&h“ﬁ

¥
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(6) If seller’s title to said real estate is subject to an esisting contract or contracts under which selier is purchasing said real estate,
or any mortgage or other obligation, which seller is ta pay, seller Agrees to make such payments in accordance with the terms thereof, and
upon default, the purchaser shall have the right to make any payments necessary to remove the default, and any payments so made shall
be applied to the payments next falling due the seller under this contract.

(7) The seller agrees, upon receiving full payment of the purchase price and interest in the manner above specified, lo execule and
deliver to purchaser a  statutory warranty deed 1o said real estate, excepting any part thereof hereafter
taken for public use, iree of encumbrances except any that may attach aftes date of closing through any person other than the seller, and
subject to the following

Easements, restrictions and reservations of record,

(8) Unless a different date is provided for herein, the purchaser shall be entitkd to possession of said real estate on date of closing
and to retain possession so long as purchaser is not in defaul 5 urchaser covenants to keep the buildings and other improve-
ments on said real estate in good repair and 0 use, or permit the use of, the real estate for any illegal
purpese. The purchaser covenants to pay all service, installation or construction charges for walter, sewer, electricity, garbage or other utility
services furnished to said real estale after the date purchaser is entitled to possession

(9) In case the purchaser fails to make any payment herein provided or to maintain insurance, as herein required, the seller may make
such payment or effect such insurance, and Any amounts so paid by the seller, together with interest at the rate of 10% per annum thereon
from date of payment untii repaid, shall be repayable by purchaser on seller’s demand. all witheot prejudice to any other right the seller
might have by reason of such default

agreed that in casc the purchaser shall fail to comply with or perform any

uired hereunder promptly at the time and in the manner herein required, the

der terminated, and upon his doing so, all payments made by the purchaser
hereunder and all improvements placed upon the real estate shall be forfeited to the seller as liquidated damages, and the seller shall
have right to re-enter and take possession of the real estate; and no waiver by the seller of any default on the part of the purchaser shall
be construed as a waiver of any subsequent default.

Service upon purchaser of all demands, notices or other papers with respect to forfeiture and termination of purchaser's rights may be
made by United States Mail, postage pre. paid, return receipt requested, directed to the purchaser at his address last known to the seller.

(11) Upon seller’s election to bring suit to enforce any covenant of this contract, including suit to collect any payment required
hereunder, the purchaser agrees to pay a reasonable sum as attorney's fees and all costs and expenses in connection with such suit, which
sums shall be included in any judgment or decree entered in such suit

If the seller shall bring suit to procure an adjudication of the termination of the purchaser’s rights hereunder, and judgment is so
entered, the purchaser agrees to pay a reasonable sum as attorney’s fees and all costs and expenses in connection with such suit, and also
the reasonable cost of searching records to determine the condition of title at the date such suit is commenced, which sums shall be
included in any judgment or decree entered in such suit.

n W&?. thy-pargies hereto have executed this ins(n:ment/‘s of the date first written above

\// ) 2 7 4 . S

& " 4 / )

L 7/} }’/:W'v: i 2 . Z -
S VO g 00 Oy ) ;

STATE OF WASHINGTON, {
=

iy NG §
On this day personally appeared before me Herod W. Boston and Olga J, Boston

to me known to be the individual S described in and who executed the within and foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that
they signed the same as their free and voluntary act and deed, for the uses and Ppurposes
therein mentioned.

GIVEN under my hand and ofucial seal this A ot October, 1966

7,
Notary ’um for the State of Washington,
2 vl
residing a5

CO.INC.

202 Carlson_Bldg.

2
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CARLSON MCRTGAT

Title Insurance Company

WASHINGTON TITLE OIVISION
Bellevue, Wash,

SEATTLE, WASHINGTON

Real Estate Contract
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Pioneer National REAL ESTATE CONTRACT
Title Insurance Company

CORPORATE FORM ) *
WASHINGTON TITLE DIVISION . Y 7?\. g(éj

July, 1969

THIS CONTRACT, made sud entered into this ~ L1ER  day of

. between SAUNA, INC,, a Washington corporation

i _ bereinafter called the “seller,” and TSUME S, ELLIOTT, a single woman

and MASAKO MORI, a married woman

hereinafter called the “purchaser,”

WITNESSETH: That the seller agrees to sell to the purchaser and the purchaser agrees to purchase from the seller the following
described real estate, with the appurtenances, in King County, State of Washington:

Lot 5, Block 2, Bellevue Industrial Court Addition, according to the plat
recorded in volume 42 of plats, page 9, in King County, Washington.

SUBJECT TO Easements, restrictions and reservations now of public record.

The terms and conditions of this contract are s follows: The purchase price s Eighty-Two Thousand and No/100---

(s 82,000.00 ) Dollars, of which

Ten Thousand and No/100- (¢ 10,000.00 ) Dollars bave

been paid, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and the balance of said purchase.price.shall be_paid.as follows: ... . - —

Five Hundred Seventy-Six and No/100-=---==-- --($576.00 ) Dollars,

or more at purchaser's option, on or before the first day of September . , 1969 ,

and Five Hundred Seventy-Six and No/100 ($576.00 ) Dollars,

or more at purchaser’s option, on or before the first day of each succeeding calendar month until the balance of said

purchase price shall have been fully paid. The purchaser further agrees to pay interest on the diminishing balance of said purchase price

atthe rate of Eight (8) per cent per annum from the 14th dayof July , 1969

which interest shall be deducted from each installment payment and the balance of each payment applied in reduction of principal.
All payments to be made hereunder shall be made at Bellevue Branch, Seattle First National Bank

or at such other place as the seller may direct in writicg.

€O vty Arpea
ar wl026437
JUJ.1 61968
AL . voputy /
8, L R OWILLIAMS
As referred to in this contract, “date of closing” shall be.July 14,1969 R SOIT IR

(1) The purchaser assumes and agrees to pay before all taxes and that may as between grantor and grantee
hereafter become  lien on said real estate; and if by the terms of this contract the purchaser has assumed payment of any mortgage,
contract or other encumbrance, ¢ ¢ bas assumed payment of or agreed to purchase subject to, any taxes or assessments now a lien on said
real estate, the purchaser agrees to pay the same before delinquency.

(2) The purchaser agrees, until the purchase price is fully paid, to keep the buildings now and hereafter placed on said real estate
insured to the actual cash value thereof against loss or damage by both fire and windstorm in a company acceptable to the seller and for
the seller's benefit, as his interest may appear, and to pay all premiums therefor and to deliver all policies and renewals thereof to
the seller,

(3) The purchaser agrees that full inspection of said real estate has been made and that neither the seller nor his assigns shall be held
(o any covenant respecting the condition of any improvements thereon nor shall the purchaser or seller or the assigns of cither be held to
any covenant or for i pi or repairs unless the covenant or agreement relied on is contained herein or is
in writing and attached to and made a part of this contract.

(4) The purchaser assumes all hazards of damage to or destruction of any improvements now on said real estate or hereafter placed
thereon, and of the taking of said real estate or any part thereol for public use; and agrees that no such damage, destruction or taking shall
constitute a failure of consideration, In case any part of said real estate is taken for public use, the portion of the condemnation award
remaining after payment of reasonable expenses of procuring the same shall be paid to the seller and applied as payment on the purchase
price herein unless the seller elects to allow the purchaser to apply 2l or a portion of such ion award to the ing or restora-
tion of any improvements damaged by such taking. In case of damage or destruction from a peril insured against, the proceeds of such
insurance remaining after payment of the reasonable expense of procuring the same shall be devoted to the restoration or rebuilding of such
improvements within a reasonable time, unless purchaser elects that said proceeds shall be paid to the seller for application on the
purchase price herein,

(5) The seller has delivered, of ‘agres to deliver within 15 days of the date of closing, a purchaser’s policy of title insurance in
standard form, or a commitment therefor, issued by MoNsex NamowaL Trrie Insusance Comrany , insuring the purchaser to the full amount of
said purchase price against loss or damage by reason of defect in scller’s title to said real estate as of the date of closing and containing no
exceplions other.than the following: g

a. Printed general exceptions appearing in said policy form; =
b. Liens of encumbrances which by the terms of this contract the purchaser is to assume, or as to which the conveyance hercunder
is to becmade subject; and "
., €_Any existing ‘contract or tqutndruud_tf‘wﬁl& seller is purchasing said real estate,’and any mortgage of other obligation, which
" seller by.this contract egrees to pay, none. of which for the purpose of this paragraph (5) sball be deemed defects in seller's title.

{
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REAL ESTATE CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made and entered into this 31st doyof July, 1974
between TSUME S. ELLIOTT

hereinafter colled the "'seller,”’ ond JACK C. MILLER

hereinafter called the *'purchaser,”

n;ervg;htES:sL%THéhTehM the seller agrees to sell to the purchoser and the purchoser ogrees to purchase from the seller the sller's

following described real estate, with the oppurtenances, in King County, State of Washington:

Lot 5, 'Block 2,'Bellevue Industrial Court Addition, according to the
plat recorded in volume 42 of plats, page 9, in King County, Washington.

SUBJECT to Easements, restrictions and reservations of record.

The terms and conditions of this contract are as follows: The ﬁurchuse price i,'I‘wenty—five thousand

(¢ 25,000 -Q&o”\e\r_‘qn °Lf 'ich
) ) (531975',09@5‘119.'{;"
» seprive sttt trepmtd-ws hotpireT
assumption by purchaser of seller's obligation on an unde;gl_ycfl’qg‘.\:eal,
estate contract recorded under auditor's file no. 6539208 andtha.\ & s
balance of said purchase price shall be paid as follows: :75%a

Five thousand, four hundred and seventy-five
been paid, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and the bel e Sy e

%, 57Q .
Nineteen thousand five hundred and twenty-five d(}lZ?' S
dd'fio

($19,525.00) on or before the 25th day of January, 1975, protvi
payment shall be made prior to January 1, 1975.

The purchaser further agrees to pay interest on. the
diminishing balance of said purchase price at the rate of
per cent per annum from the 31st day of July, 1974.

All poyments 1o be made hereunder shall be made ot 5705 - 111th Avenue S.E.,'Bellevue, Washington
or of such other place os the seller may direct in writing. 98026

As referred to in this contract, ‘‘date of clesing'’ shall be July 311 1974 i

(1) The purchaser assumes and agrees to poy before delinquency all taxes and ussessments that moy as between grantor
and arantee hereafter become a lien on said real estate; and if by the tetms of this contract the purchaser hos assumed poy-
meni of any mortgage, deed of trust, contract or other encumbrance, or has assumed payment of or agreed to purchase subject
to any taxes or assessments now a lien on said real estate, the purchaser agrees to pay the same before delinquency.

(2) The purchaser ogrees, until the purchase price is fully paid, to keep the buildings now and hereafter ploced on said
reol sstate insured to the octual cash value thereof against loss or demage by both fire ond windstorm in a company occepts
able to the seller and for the seller's benefit, as his interest may appear, and to pay all premiums therefor and to deliver all
policies ond renewals thereof to the seller.

(3) The purchaser agrees thet full inspection of said real estote has been made ond that neither the seller nor his ossigns
sholl be h.fa io ony ¢ovenant respecting the condition of any improvements thereon nor shall the purchaser or seller or the
assigns of either be held to any: covenont or agreement. for alterations, improvements or repairs unless the covenant or agree-
ment relied on Is confained hereln or Is in writing and attached to and made o part of this contract,

(4) The purchaser assumes all hazords of damage to or destruction of any improvements now on said réel éstate or here-
after placed thereon, ond of the taking of sald real ostate or any part theteof for public use; and agrees that no such damage,
destruction or toking shall constitute o failure of considération. In €ase. any part of said real estate is taken for public use,
the portion of the condemnation award remaining after panmtnf of reosanable expenses of procuring the same sholl be paid to
the sellet and applied os payment on the purchase price herein unless the seller elects fo allow the purchaser to apply all or
g portion of such condemnation oward 1o the rebuilding or restoration of any improvements damaged b, such taking, In cose of
damage or destruction fram o peril insuted against, the praceeds of such insurance remaining ofter payment of the reasonoble
expense of procuring the same shall be devoted 1o the restoration or rebuilding of such impi ts within o ble
time, unless purchoser elects that said proceeds shall be poid to the seller for application on the purchase price horeln.

(5) The seller hos delivered, or agrees to deliver within 15 days of the date of closing, o purchaser's policy of title
insurance in standard form, or a commitment therefor, issued by Security Title |nsurance Company of Washinglon, insuring
the putchaser to the full emount of said purchase price against loss ot domage by reason of defect in sellar’s title 1o said
ool estate o5 of the date of ¢losing and ¢onfaining no excaptions other than the following:

a. Printed gencral exceptions appearing in 3aid policy form;

b. Liens or encumbronces which by the terms of this controct the purchoser is lo assume, or as to which the conveyonce
herounder is ta be made subject; and
c. Any existing coniract ar controcts under whidh seller is purchasing soid real estate, and ony mungf

3 or other obligos
tion, which seller by this contract agiees 10 poy, nofie of which for the purpose of this paragraph 59) sholl be deemed
defacts in seller’s title :

TL-{10 L1760 WA T g e o B e
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(6) 1f seller's title to said real estale Is subject to an uis'ing contract or contracts under which seller is purchosing said
real estate, or any mortgage, desd of trust or other obligation w ich seller is to pay, seller agrees to make such payments in
accordance with the tarms thereof, and upon default, the purchaser shall have the right 1o make any paymenis necessary to re-
move the default, and any payments so made shall be applied to the payments nexy folling due the seller undor this contract.

A7) The seller agrees, upon u:-‘pi “full et of the purchase price gnd interest in the monnei abave specified, to
axecute and deliver to purchaser o ’M@é n F eed to said real astote, excepting any

part thersof hereafier taken for public use, free of umbrances excepl any that may attach affer date of closing fhrough any
person other than the seller, ond subject to the following:

Easements, restrictions and reservations of record

real estate in good repair and not 10 permit waste and not 10 use, or permit the use
of, the real: estate for.ony illegal purpose. The purchaser covenants to pay oll service, installation or consfruction charges
for water, sewer, electricity, garbage or other ulility services furnished fo said real estate after the date purchaser is en-
titled to possession, b

{9) In case the purchaser fails 1o maxe any poyment herein provided or to maintain insurence, os herein required, the
seller may moke such payment or effect such insuronce, and any amounts so paid by the seller, together with interest at the
rate of 10% per annum thereon from .date of payment until repaid, shall be repayable by purchaser on seller’'s demand, all
without prejudice to any other right the seller mighs have by reason of such default.

(10) Time is of the essence of this contract, end it s ogrteed that in cose the purchaser shall fail 10 comply with or perform
ony. condition or ogreement hereof ot to make. any poyment required hereunder promptly at the time and in the manner herein
required, the seller may elect to declare all the purchaser's rights hereunder terminoted, and Upon his doing so, oll payments
made by the purchaser h der ond oll impr placed upon the real estate shall be forfeited to the seller as liqui-
dated domages, and the seller sholl have right to re-enter and toke possession of the real estate; and no waiver by the seller
of any default on the part of the purchaser shall be construed as a waiver of ony subsequent default.

Service upon purchaser of oll demands, notices or othar popers with respect to forfeiture and termination of purchaser's
tights may be made by United States Mail, postage prespaid, return receipt requested, directed to the purchoser at his address
last known to the seller. :

*{11) Upon seller's election to bring suif to enforce any covenant of this contract, including suit to collect any poyment
required hersunder, the purchaser agrees to pay @ reasonable sum as oftorney’s fees and all costs and expenses in connection
with such suit, which sums shallbe included in any judgment or decree entered in such suit.

If the seller.shall bring suit to precure on odjudication of the termination of the purchaser's rights hereunder, and judg-
ment is so entered, the purchaser agrees to poy o reasonable'sum as attorney’s fees and all costs and expenses in connection
with such suif, ond also the ble cost of hing records to determine the condition of title ot the dote such suit is
commenced, which sums shall be included in any judgment or decree entered in such suit.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this instrument as of the date first written obove.

'%uuq n/f :“//A‘-:,Z/ (SEAL)

~

¢ Y : (SEAL)

STATE OF WASHINGTON, I// (SEAL)

County of King ¥ (SEAL)

On this day personally appeored before me Tsume S. Elliott and Jack C. Miller, -~~~

to me known to be the individual S described in and whe executed the within and foregoing instrument, ond ﬁhﬁg’lﬁ!’hd,'!huv

they signed the some os their free and v:g > _'ezs Inq;{q;;-

for the uses ond purposes therein mentioned.

GIVEN under my hand and official seal this

WHEN RECORDED, RETURN TO

Wwilliam J. Morris

Attorney at Law

400 - 108th Ave. NE, Suite 412
‘Bellevue, Washington 98004

THIS SPACEWFOR RECORDER'S USE
WD
SECURITY TITLE. INSURANCE COMPANY p .
N

R 7 o WABHING 1O S
TirLe VOB SEZUND & ifmiE  WEATTLE WANWNSIUL BAION - waN 3 Ve >
. s

Tt

Ly

Filed for Record at Request of Ll AL 56 Pr 3 :6

R Wﬂicron
KING Couy o CTIoNS
NAME . William J. Morris NTY, wasy,

400 - 108th Avenue NE,Suite 412

ADDRESS

ity AND sTaTe Bellevue, Washington 98004
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Quit Claim Deed " ass1 v,

THE GRANTOR Sam M. Mori
for and in considerstion of love and affection
conveys and quit claims to Masako Mori

the following described real estate, situated in the County of King State of Washington,
together with all after acquired title of the grantor(s) therein:

Lot 5, Block 2, Bezllevue Industrial Court Addition, according
to the plat recorded in volume 42 of plats, page 9, in King
County, Washington.

SUBJECT TO Easements, restrictions and reservations now of
.public record.

Togéthér'vith furniture, fixtures and caquipme‘nf‘Idc’ated‘the"rebn e
and used in the business known as Bellevue Sauna, 310 - 105th

N. E., Bellevue, Washington.

It is the intention of the grantor to make the above described
property the sole and separate property of the grantee, herein.

-

.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
88,
Colnty of  KING

On this day personally appeared before me Sam M. Mori

to me known to be_t Q}v'ﬁ&l described in and who executed the within and foregoing instrument, and
acknowleged thay” M| ;w'a"( ed the same 88  hig free and voluntary act and deed, for the

D e |
seal this l7thdny% September , 12 7};

falelb
Notary Public in yd gﬁ?g State of Washingion,

uses and purpoksg
twul O
residingat  Be
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RECORDS & ELECTIONS . ; A
CITY AND STATE 2; ELLEVUE J/W“'Aﬁ H. 98057 KING: CCUNTY, WASH. : 3
PURCHASER'S ASSIGNMENT OF CONTRACT AND DEED

THE GRANTOR TSUME S. ELLIOTT

for value received________do_€8 hereby convey and quit claim to.JACK C. MILLER

, the grantee,
all grantor's interest in i .
/ the following described real estare, sitoated in the County of King

JA-15 foo1u6 75011

State of Washington, including any interest therein which grantor may hereafter acquire:

Lot 5, Block 2, Bellevue Industrial Court Addition, according to

the plat recorded in Volume 42 of Plats, page 9, in kKing County, 3
Washington. A

SUBJECT to easements, restrictions and reservations of record.

AN | Lt

ot -
Y b
and do €8 hpn:by assign, transfer and set over to the grantee that certain real estat Contrice dated the 11th i
day of = July, 1969 bertween Sauna, Inc., a Washington corporation, k-
as sellerand Tsume S, Eliott and Mori Masako :
- as putchaser for the sale and purchase of the sbove described real estate. The grantee hereby assumes and agrees
4 to fulfill the conditions of said seal gstate contract.
: Dated this k day of January, 1975. -
2% /Y ’ , 1
EAL) g
sume . 10 -
: (SEAL) :
STATE OF WASHINGTON, | g
} County of King fiee 4
‘ On this day pessonally appeated before me ~ TSUME S. ELLIOTT E 4
!
: to me knawn to be the wdividual described in and who executed the within and foregoing dng fohes :
solos MR :
ST Sy
sckaowledged that  She  signed the same as her free and voluntary p’cm_\n.kcd, f&-ﬁ% ] k
uses and pucposes therein mentioned. inid Ng, Ot} ;

.

- sl
- .

& .- .&.2:5

ol 2N

i

GIVEN under my hand nod official seal this é

Tlem R2 12 A8
NI N —— - e Sy —

.o
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Seller's Assignment of Real Estate Contract and Deed

The undemsigned, grantor berein, for; value received i\ereb‘)' assign’ -, transfer *, and set  over to the
Seattle-First National Bank, that certain Real Estate Contract dated ~ October 19,
1966 , and of record in the office of the Auditor of King County, Washington, in Volume

Auditor's Fil of Deeds at Pa r with all s d to be: due thereunder and in which
#6%03464 ge together with all sums duc or come due eunder al n

7512120482

Herod W. Boston &nd Olga J. Boston, his wife agree to sell and
: Sauna, Inc., a Hl;bingco? corporation agrec 3 to purchase,
in accordance with the terms and conditions of said contract, the following described real estate situated in
King County, Washington, to-wit:

Lot 5, Block 2, Bellevue Industrial Court Addition, according to plat recorded in
Volume 42 of plats, page 9, in King County, Wasghington.

" The undersigned hereby gives said bank the right, with or without notice; to enforce and/or medify any or
all terms and conditions of said contract, warrants that the unpaid balance upon the principal thereof is

ﬂwenczﬁxm ;I;“housn}xlx; E;.ght 'Hundred Sixty-one Dotlars i’nd 97/100% Dollars ($ 29,861.97 )

i aka
PR

dec's Nota: Notarial scal not affixéd,

Recox:

paid © . November 1, i )
The undersigned also convey and warrant, . sdid: real estate’ to baid!Bink free of all liens, charges or
encumbrances which are superior to the rights of the undersigned, except said contract and the following:

E)

This deed and assignment is given as security for the payment by the grantor and assignor to the
Seattle-First National Bank of the sum of $..10,000,00 plus interest.

Dated .2t Bellevue Washington, this 26th day of November 1975

oyt St
......... ife:o ‘i- Bj\g{oh T =

Clar G Rl

STATE OF WASHINGTON, - Olgf/J. Histon
. " s,
Qouncy of  King
On this  26th day of November , A. D, 1975 ', before me, the undersigned,

a Notary Public in and for the State of Washington, duly commirsioned and swomn, personally appeared
' Herod W. Boston and Olga J. Boeston

to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged
to me that ¢pe signed and sealed the said instrument 35 gheir free and voluntary act and
deed for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.

Witness my hand and official seal hereto affized the day and year in this certificate above written.

Er Notary Public in end for fhe State of Washingron,
FRNYISPIPTRRAS : ) § 1L [ EO————

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
County of N '
On this day of LA D19 , before me, the undersigned,
a Notary Public in and for the State of Washifig duly issioned and sworn, personally appeared
: “and
to me known to be the President and . . Secretary, respectively, of

the corporation that executed the foregoing instrument, and, acknowlédged the said instrument 1o be the free
and voluntary act and deed of said corporation, for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, and on oath
stated that he uthorized to execute the said instrument and that the seal affixed is the
corporate scal of said corporation.

Witness my hand and official seal hereto afiixed the day and year in this certificate above written.

Notary Public in and for the State of Waskington,
residing a4t

Form 463 PB
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REAL ESTATE CONTRACT

‘THIS CONTRACT, made and entered into this ~ 19th day of  August, 1977
beiween Masako Moris a single waman, and Jack Miller mmd as his separate estate
herehﬁur called the “seller,” and :‘ LQJ
Vincent Smith and Joyce M. Smith, husband and wife, oF ?

bereinafter called the “purchaser,”

WITNESSETH: That the seller agrees to sell to th‘e purchaser and the purchaser agrees to pur/-dse from the seller the following
described real estate, with the appurtenances, in Klng County, State of Washington:

Iot 5, in Block 2 of Bellevue Industrial Court Addition, as per plat recorded in volume
42 of Plats, on page 9, records of King County, Washington.

SUBJECTto...Contract of sale . . . ... dated..... JULY._ 1L 1969..,
d by Tsume S, Elliott and Masako Mori
tuSasorol &3aumna, Inc., a washington corporation

The purchaser herein, in part payment of the purchase price hereof, assumes and agrees to pay, according to the
terms thereof, said real estate _...........contract with.... SRR, INC..... .
in the pmem}w,};eip,l balance of $..59,688.76__., with j hereon from - August. Ly, 19.77..
The purchase’ pijcéis......ONE, HUNDRED_ THIRTY. THOUSAND. AND.no/100....... ($130,000.00...) dollars,
SEVEN THDUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED AND NO/100 ($..37,700.00 ) doll

R T ; :
‘Have been paid, d}eyﬁ;ﬁpt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and the purchaser agrees tc pay the balance of said

purchade pribl haFollits:  FIFTY NINE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED EIGHTY EIGHT AND 76/100 —

- s _,' Lk ($.59,688. % dollars by the assumption by the purchaser of the

_real estate contract hereinabove referred to, leaving a balance of Thirty Two Thousand

Six Wmmixam 24/1°°(§2,611.24) dollars which the purchnm agrees to pay as follows:
Thirty Two Thousand Six Hundred (@2 611..24) dollars,sormosssbuasbancacptioocon emimbess the £irst

Eleven gnd 24/100 “S3qrapy 1078 _, 3ok e

sat iy

i - on the bal of said purchase price and the diminishing unon;n thereof at the vats of.8.05% per annum
from.......September 1. ......ooeny 19.72.., which interest shall be deducted from each monthly install-
ment and the bal of each install pplied in reduction of principal. All payments to be made hereunder shall

be made at.. : or at such other place in Seattle, Washington, as the seller may direct in writing.

The sellers equity shall be paid in full no later than January 31, 1978, but not
sooner than January 1,,1978.

As referred to in this , #date of closing” shall be_September 1, 1977

(1) The purchaser assumes and agrees to pay before delinquency all taxes and assessments that may as between grantor and grantee
hereafter become a lien on said real estate; and if by the terms of this contract the purchaser has assumed payment of any mortgage,
ct or other en Y, or has d pay of or agreed 1o purchase subject to, any taxes or assessments now a lien on said

real estate, the purchaser agrees to pay the same before delinquency. )

(2) The purchaser agrees, until the purchase price is fully paid, to keep the buildings now and hereafter placed on said real estate
‘insured to the actual cash value thereof against loss or damage by both fire and wind ina ble to the seller and for
the n‘lll:r’b benefit, as his interest may appear, and to pay all premiums therefor and to deliver all policies and rencwals thereof to
the seller.

(3) The purchaser agrees that full inspection of said real estate has been made and that neither the seller nor his assigns shall be held
to any covenant respecting the condition of any improvements thercon nor shall the purchaser or seller or the assigns of cither be held to
any covenant or agreement for alterations, improvements or repairs unless the covenant or agreement relied on is contained herein or is
in writing and attached to and made a part of this contract,

(4) The purchaser assumies all hazards of damage to or fon of any imp now on sald real estate or hereafter placed
theredn, and of the taking of said real estate or any pari thereof for public use; and agrees that no such damage, destruction or taking shall
constitute a fallure of consideration, In case any rm. of said real estate s taken for public use, the portion of“the condemnation award
remaining after payment of reasonable expenses of procuring the same shall be paid to the scller and applied as payment on the purchase
price herein unless the seller elects to allow the purchaser to apply all or a portion of such condemnation award to the rebuilding or restora-
tion of any improvements damaged by such taking, In case of damage or destruction from a peril Insured against, the procceds of such

fning after of the ble cxpense of ing the same shall be devpted to the restoration or rebuilding of such
dmp! within a ble time, unless purchaser eiccts that said procceds shall be paid to the seller for application on the
_Jpurchase price herein, g 4

(S) The seller has dellvered, or agrees to deliver within 15 days of the date of closing, a purchaser’s policy of title insurance In
standard form, or a commitment therefor, lssued by First American Title Ineuravse Company , insuring the purchaser to the full amount of
said purchase price agalnst Joss or damage by reason of defect In-seller’s title to said real estate as of the date of closing and containing no
exceptions other than the {ollowing:

»., Printed general exceptions appearing in sald policy form;

b, Liens or encumbrances which by the terms of this contract the purchaser Is to assume, or as to which the conveyance hereunder

is to be made subject; and

¢. Any exlsting contract or contracts under which seller Is purchasing sald real estate, and any mortgage or other obligation, which
sclier by this contrict agrees to pay, nane of which for the purpose of this paragraph () shall be deemed defects in seller's title.

EXCISE YAX PAID
AUG3 11977

" E e
SAMER( A ?-‘,'E”Etw

E428C95

Lo
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(6) If seller's title to said real estate is mbkct to an. &hih; cqntn:t or :on}rlm under which seller is purchasing sald real estate
:;::y*l?orgm or other nbllnﬁl%n. wh&:‘h u!ll‘gr u? 1y, sellér 0 make-such plymn:t; l‘nh ?:e?rdnnﬁe with the lu:u Il:.udol. l:nn
aul e purchaser shall bave t any | uenu nmry to remove fault, and an, ments 30 e shs
be a| to the payments next falling m"&. seller under ﬂmn i ) v Py
(7) The seller agrees, upon recelving full pay of the purchase price avd interest fn the manner above specified, to execute and
deliver to purchaser a statutory warrant: deed to said real estate, excepting any part thereof hereafter

statutory warnnty _ fulfiliment =~ ¢
taken for public use, free e of encumbrances except any that may attach after date of cicsing throi any person other than the seller, end
subject to the following: Eabc’s '

Subject to easements, restrictions and reservations of record.

Subject to contract of sale recorded under auditor's file No. 6539208 which purchaser's

herein agree to assume. Subject also to additicnal contract of sale recorded under
auditor's file No. 6103464 midocasbhecnctmersinoimtbaone; subject also to auditor's
file No. 330529, and 7512120482.

(8) Unless a differsat date is provided for herein, the purchaser dnu be enﬁued to pouumn of sald ml estate on date of closing
and to minukro-udumlou as purchaser is not in default h o keep the buildings and other improve-
ments on real estate in good upnu- and not to permit waste and not to use, or permit thc use of, the real estate for any illegal

y all service, installation nr muuucuon charges for water, sewer, electricity, garbage or other utility
services lumnhdwnldrulmdur the date purchaser is led to poumlon

(9) In case the pu:buer fails to make any payment hemin id intain i as berein d, the seller may make
such payment or effect such insurance, and any amounts so paid by the ulltr, to.e!.her with interést n the rate of 10% 'rr annum thereon
from date of payment until repaid, shall be repayable by purchaser on seller’s d all without prejudice to any other right the seller
might bave by reason of such default,

(10) Time is of the W of this contract, and it is l;mddw. ln case the purchaser shall fail to comply with or perform any
condition or agreement hercof or to make any q at he! uired,
seller may elect to declare all the ﬂ(hu‘ ind j d, and upon his doing so, all payments made by the purchaser
hereunder and all hnpwvu placed upon the real estate shall be forfeited to the seller as llqmdl damages, and the seller shall
have right to re-enter and take possession ot the real estate; and no waiver by the seller of any default on the part of the purchaser shall
be consuued as & waiver of any subsequent default,

Service upon purchaser of all demands, notices or other papers with respect to forfei and inati ’s rights may be
mdebyUnludsuusmn postage pre-paid, return nm;eqwd,dimtedmd!e pumhmnhulddxmlm knovn to the seller.

(11) Upon seller’s election to bring suit to enforce any’ of this & including suit to collect any payment required
hereunder, the purchaser agrees to pay a reasonable sum as attorney’s fees and all costs and expenses in connection with such suit, which

Mbchdudedhuy judgment ordnauenundinmch suit.
ml:d,m S n::le’ 5 'ntu“‘hl and‘all O‘u d ‘i.n nucdo wlth“d'::m dkﬂ:a
ent gmmwuupy&m sum as attorney’s fees costs and expenses in coi n , and also
the reascnal rds to the. condition of title at the date such suit is commienced, which sums sheli ®c
hduddh-nyind‘uuordmemmedhwchmh £

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this instrument as of the ‘date #

E'
§
1
=;
g
g
2
-2

writfen above,

t-uammummuuuomm t 4 dcknowledgad that
lmndvo!umymuddnd.lutbu-ndwm

S UGS O G-
‘otary Public in axd for the Siats of Waskingion,
i (42t Hu:ummowkr r- v s ”]
TRANSAMERICA TITLE LR L s
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THE GRANTOR LILLIAN R. MILLER, ..
for and in consideration of Clearance of Title

convey Sand quit clsim Sto JACK MILLER , HUSBAND OF GRANTOR
the following described real estate, situated in the County of Kirig

State of Washington including any interest therein which grantor may hereafter acquire:

Lot 5, Block 2, BELLEVUE INDUSTRIAL COURT ADDITION,
Volume 42 of Plats, Page 9, Xing County, Washington.

Dated this | g¢ 4y of september 1977 ¢

Lillian R. Miller

STATE OF WASHINGTON, ‘
. SS.
County of Pierce

On this day personally appeared before me Lillian R. Miller
10 me known to be the individual  descrived in and who executed the wilhln and foregoing instrument, and
acknowledged that she  signed the same as  her "f .u‘l}'fé 'iﬁdwplunury sct and deed, for the
uses and purposes therein mentioned, ",

GIVEN under my band and official seal this //




B " " e
fro )
A
The GRANTOR, SEATTLE-FIRST NATIONAL BANK, Bellevue Branch
for and in consideration of =—=—-—=Ten Dollars
ts interest taken for collateral purposes
Dollars, conveys and qldt-dnlm/%o only,

Herod W. Boston and Olga J. Boston, his wife
FILED FOR RECORD AT REQUEST OF

TEANSAMERICA TITLE
¢ iteen  the flleing deseibd res st INSURANCE COMPANY
seri . L0635 N.E. th STREET
BELLEVUE, WASHINGTON 98004

Lot 5, Block 2, Bellevue Industrial Court Addition,
according tc plat recorded in Voluwe 42 of plats,
page 9, in King County, Washington.

S AT

7807261007

; "his deed is given in satisfaction of O/O
) that certain Seller's Assignment of 5
Real Estate Contract and Deed dated
November 26, 1975 , recorded December 12,
1975 under Auditor's File No. 7512120482,
and is intended to release only the above
described property from said assignment.”

R T R

BRG]

i T T

USRS SN - s e SRS

2

1% EXCISE TAX NOT REOU?SED
Kirg Co. Records Division

By (im\c,%)dﬁﬂ’\ Deputy

{ situated in the County of ~ KiNg , State of Washington.

,-é IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Seattle-First National Bank has caused this instrument to be

{A? executed by its proper officers and its seal to be hereunto affixed this 31st day
of March 3 1978 |

| By j
H " i
N !
! 'R STATE OF WASHINGTON {
! ! : 8. i
‘; i NS County of _King ;
i £ \ i
! { & On this____J18t day of March , A.D, 1978 | before me, the A
1§
!

undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the State of Washington, duly commissioned and sworn, personally

appeared Iois E. Richards and

K

i to me known to be a , Tespectively, of SEATTLE-FIRST
NATIONAL BANK, a national banking association that executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged

Jhe said instrument to be the free and voluntary act and deed of said national banki , for
i Qﬁ-ﬁgfé\@'ﬁﬂ;in\g:'gu:pom therein mentioned, and on oath stated that they were authorized to execute the said il
i 7Y instrument’dnd that the sealafixed is the seal of said national banki J

5.,  WITNESS sy hand and officlal seal hereto affixed the day apdJear in this certifhate sbove writfen, I
\ S %Z/ﬂa A~ 2R f :

| B2

Notary Public In and for the Stato of Washingt tding at
FORM 260 REV, #:81 P8
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SECURITY TITLE INSURANCE COMZANY

OF WASHINGTON

<4

1100 BECOND AVENUE » BEATTLE. WABHINGTON 00101 + MAIN 3:0870 ,
1'},' .
} [ VILED P
F “=Filed for Record at Re TRAN & ECORD AT
il quest of TRANS \ A1 REQUST Op
18 %ﬁg?kNﬁﬁUCA TITLE v
A iy T8 x;:_'»}.},w“"r‘@éfr" ;
i HLEVUE. WASHINGTON * gs00q 1
' ONAME_____ TRETHEWEY & BRINK & 3 «
2 3 TN i
{  OADDRESS 1500 Park Place RE 1
i ((3 CORDED Ke.. i
3 oCITY AND STATE _Seattle, WA 98101 ' i,
) [eo] s
I~ 22 !
‘f& F‘q- PURCHASER'S ASSIGNMENT OF CONTRACT AND DEED ;
b !
vooS THE GRANTOR JACK C. MILLER, as his separate estate, MASAKO MORI, a %
E g single woman v
¥ ) for value received___h€ _____do@S hereby convey and quit claim to_ VINCENT SMITH and i
i o !
§ Lrad s )’
¢ 3 JOYCE M. SMITH, husband and wife : , the grantee S ¢ =
i . o
; é the following described real estate, situated in the County of King 1
b, .
<1 State of Washingeon, including any interest therein which grantor may hereafter acquire: D
:).5 i

Lot 5 in Block 2 of Bellevue Industrial Court Addition,
as per plat recorded in Volume 42 of Plats, on page 9,
Records of King County, Washington.

T

R

This deed is given in fulfillment of that certain real estate contract
between the parties hereto, dated August 19, 1977, and conditioned for
the conveyence of the above described property, and the covenants of
warranty herein contained shall not apply to any title, interest or i
encumbrance arising by, through or under the purchaser in said contract-
and shall not apply to any taxes, assessments, or other charges levied, .. ¥
1 assesseé or becoming due subsequent to the date of said contract.
I Real Estate Sales Tax was paid on this sale on August 31, 1977, Recording

4 - No. E428005.

e

-

.
]

=y

o CONTRACT AFF. N0, Z/AE005

NG (0. RECORDS CIVISION

ot B ATRIS e

20 /457 2

s ¢ BEPUTY

IR s

and do€S hereby assign, transfer and set aver to the grantee that certain real estate contract dated the 11lth

H { day of July, 1969, between Sauna Inc., a Washington corporation

as seller and Tsume S. Elliott, a single woman and Masako Mori, a married woman
as purchaser for the sale and purchase of the above described real estate, The grantee hereby assumes and agrees

to fulfill the conditions of said regl estate contract.

Dated this 2 day of April Z):Za . W .
M/X g ! AL (SEAL)

T AN T

-

SN ak
\

\ ) (SEAL)

77
% (SEAL)

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
; County Z\e E‘C(’

On this day personally appeared before me JACK C. MILLER

to me known to be the individual described in and who exccuted the within and foregoing instrument, and 2
acknowledged that he ._.iiﬁneé',%s':unc as his free and voluntary act and deed, for the :
uses and purposes thcrc}f]’sﬂv‘fi‘mﬂp&,.’;’ . |
S 0‘/“2"?. L 7 :

iz A /9 &
e i / ¢

GIVEN under my %’g and official §31 this V4
%, 4

TL-7 R2 12 6R
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State of Washington .
County of King

On this day personally appeared before me Masako Mori to me known

to be the individual described in and who executed the within and foregoing
instrument, and acknowledged that she signed the same as her free and
voluntary act and deed, for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.

Given under my hand and official seal this 2nd day of June 1978

Ve

L ERPIRE
/ "'.‘"‘\;'\3:\ T Qiou/ W

N Fotgps Public in and for the State of Washington
Residing at Bellevue

e -

s e




i 701459 LE/JM

Transamerica
Tmnsame"ca Title Insurance Company THIS SPACE PROVIDED FOR RECORDER'S USE:

Title Insurance Services
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INSURANCE COMPANY
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Name.
—
(Ohaddr v
™ %
iy, State, Zip @
o P
C(;)J 45 Statutory Warranty Deed
o -
2 THE GRANTOR OLGA J. BOSTON, individually and as executrix of the

Estate of Herod W. Boston, deceased;

for and in considerationof fulfillment of Contract
in hand paid, conveys and warrantsto SAUNA, INC., a Washington Corporation;
the following described real estate, situated in the County of King , State of Washington:

Lot 5 in Block 2 of Bellevue Industrial Court Addition, as per plat
recorded in Volume 42 of Plats, on page 9, records of King County,
Washington.

Situate in the County of King, State of Washington.

SUBJECT TO: Easement, and the terms and conditions thereof, as recorded
under Recording No. 5734317; Right of the public to make necessary slopes
for cuts or fills upon property herein described in the reasonable
original grading of streets, avenues, alleys and roads, as dedicated in
the plat; Unrecorded leaseholds, if any; rights of vendors and holders
of security interests on personal property installed upon said property,
and rights of tenants to remove trade fixtures at the expiration of the
term; Financing statement, and the terms and conditions thereof, as
filed under Uniform Commercial Code No. 330529.

This deed is given in fulfillment of that certain real estate contract between the parties hereto, dated October 19, 1966

,19 , and conditioned for the y of the above di ibed property, and the covenants of warranty
herein contained shall not apply to any title, interest or encumbrance arising by, through or under the purchaser in said contract, and
shall not apply to any taxes, ts or other ch levied, d ort ing due sub t to the date of said contract.

1
Real Estate Sales Tax was paid on this sale on , Rec. No. é é :5 7?92 9/

Vo, Rt Ea35:47

7
e SALES TAX PAID ON CONTRACT AFF. NELE28%Y

Dated July.,l4 ,1978.

1
™ Olga;ﬁ . ston _—
& Olga (. ston, as executrix of the Estate of Herod W. Boston, deceased.
b4 v
ﬁ STATE OF WASHINGTON } STATE OF WASHINGTON }
& 88. 88.
O\ COUNTY OF....King. . COUNT!
On this day personally appeared before me Ont -1 N TV L. [ R T o
before m . . * :he
Olga J....Roston ington, d o L
t%me known to be the individual described in and s - & § 2 o ) —
who executed the within and foregoing instrument, . ). . . L o e
and acknowledged that ..ShE...... signed the same tomekn = @ RAVEIIL ol B (i v B2y,
as ...J18X......... free and voluntary act and deed, respectiv.. ., .
for the uses and purposes therein mentioned. the corporation that executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged

the said instrument to be the free and voluntary act and deed of said corpor-

e ation, for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, and on oath stated that

‘v Y --.,.’/, JRo———————1i1) 1) ot 1 Ry the said instrument and that the seal
;E'G YEN LAdes, hand and official seal th'? affixed is the corporate seal of said corporation.

.ﬂ;\rﬁ J:'L‘ W}'_I Witness my hand and official seal hereto affixed the day and year first
LAERT\\Ld /A
L Sy T Kot

above written.
3 ‘AWJ'TP@M in a
4%, ingtof, residing at...
SN 8

Yy,

Notary Public in and for the State of Washington,

at.

Form No. W-081 Rev, 4-76
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FORM L59F
g Statutory Warranty Deed
%9 (CORPORATE FORM) ﬁ 4}
NN THE GRANTOR SAUNA, INC,, a Washington corporation
«w
8lor and in consideration of Ten Dollars and Other Valuable Considerations
(0\3’ in hand paid, conveys and warrants to TSUME S, ELLIOTT, a single woman
© and MASAKO MORI, a married woman
O the following described real estate, situated in the County of King , State of
QO Washington:

Lot 5, Block 2, Bellevue Industrial Court Addition, according to the plat
recorded in volume 42 of plats, page 9, in King County, Washington.

SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS, RESTRICTIONS AND RESERVATIONS NOW OF PUBLIC RECORD.

This deed is given in fultillment of that certain real estate contract between the parties hereto,
dated July 11 , 1969 , and conditioned for <ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>